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Violation of the freedom of expression of two persons convicted of burning a 
photograph of the Spanish royal couple in 2007

In today’s Chamber judgment1 in the case of Stern Taulats and Roura Capellera v. Spain (application 
no. 51168/15) the European Court of Human Rights held, unanimously, that there had been:

a violation of Article 10 (freedom of expression) of the European Convention on Human Rights.

The case concerned the conviction of two Spanish nationals for setting fire to a photograph of the 
royal couple at a public demonstration held during the King’s official visit to Girona in September 
2007.

The Court found in particular that the act allegedly committed by the applicants had been part of a 
political, rather than personal, critique of the institution of monarchy in general, and in particular of 
the Kingdom of Spain as a nation. It also noted that it was one of those provocative “events” which 
were increasingly being “staged” to attract media attention and which went no further than the use 
of a certain permissible degree of provocation in order to transmit a critical message in the 
framework of freedom of expression. Moreover, the Court observed that the act in question had not 
constituted incitement to hatred or violence. Lastly, it held that the prison sentence served on the 
applicants had been neither proportionate to the legitimate aim pursued (protection of the 
reputation or rights of others) nor necessary in a democratic society.

Principal facts
The applicants, Enric Stern Taulats and Jaume Roura Capellera, are two Spanish nationals who were 
born in 1988 and 1977 respectively. They live in Girona and Banyoles (Spain) respectively.

In September 2007, while the King was on an official visit to Girona, the applicants set fire, during a 
public demonstration, to a large photograph of the royal couple which they had placed upside-down. 
As a result, they were sentenced to 15 months’ imprisonment for insult to the Crown. The judge 
subsequently replaced that penalty with a fine of 2,700 euros each but ruled that, in the event of 
failure to pay the fine in whole or in part, the applicants would have to serve the prison term. That 
judgment was upheld by the Audiencia Nacional on 5 December 2008. When the judgment became 
final the applicants paid the fine. However, they lodged an amparo appeal with the Constitutional 
Court, which concluded that the act with which they had been charged fell outside the scope of 
freedom of expression and freedom of opinion, given that the applicants had been guilty of 
incitement to hatred and violence against the King and the monarchy.

Complaints, procedure and composition of the Court
Relying on Article 10 (freedom of expression), the applicants complained that the judgment finding 
them guilty of insult to the Crown amounted to unjustified interference with their right to freedom 
of expression. On the same grounds the applicants also complained of a violation of Article 9 

1.  Under Articles 43 and 44 of the Convention, this Chamber judgment is not final. During the three-month period following its delivery, 
any party may request that the case be referred to the Grand Chamber of the Court. If such a request is made, a panel of five judges 
considers whether the case deserves further examination. In that event, the Grand Chamber will hear the case and deliver a final 
judgment. If the referral request is refused, the Chamber judgment will become final on that day.
Once a judgment becomes final, it is transmitted to the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe for supervision of its execution. 
Further information about the execution process can be found here: www.coe.int/t/dghl/monitoring/execution.

http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-181719
http://www.coe.int/t/dghl/monitoring/execution
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(freedom of thought, conscience and religion) read in conjunction with the aforementioned 
Article 10.

The application was lodged with the European Court of Human Rights on 2 October 2015.

Judgment was given by a Chamber of seven judges, composed as follows:

Helena Jäderblom (Sweden), President,
Branko Lubarda (Serbia),
Luis López Guerra (Spain),
Helen Keller (Switzerland),
Pere Pastor Vilanova (Andorra),
Alena Poláčková (Slovakia),
Georgios A. Serghides (Cyprus),

and also Fatoş Aracı, Deputy Section Registrar.

Decision of the Court

Article 10

The Court noted that the applicants’ conviction amounted to an interference with their right to 
freedom of expression, that the interference was prescribed by law and that it pursued a legitimate 
aim, namely the protection of the reputation or rights of others. As regards its necessity in a 
democratic society, the Court noted the following:

First of all, the applicants’ act had been part of a political, rather than personal, critique of the 
institution of monarchy in general, and in particular of the Kingdom of Spain as a nation. The 
impugned “staged event” had been part of a debate on issues of general interest, that is to say the 
independence of Catalonia, the monarchic structure of the State and a critique of the King as a 
symbol of the Spanish nation. It had not been a personal attack on the King of Spain geared to 
insulting and vilifying his person, but a denunciation of what the King represented as the Head and 
the symbol of the State apparatus and the forces which, according to the applicants, had occupied 
Catalonia – which fell within the sphere of political criticism or dissidence and corresponded to the 
expression of rejection of the monarchy as an institution.

Secondly, the Constitutional Court had questioned the way in which the applicants had expressed 
their political criticism (use of fire and of a large upside-down photograph), considering that their 
mode of expression had spilled over from the sphere of freedom of expression into that of hate 
speech and incitement to violence.

The Court took the view that the applicants had used symbolical elements clearly and manifestly 
linked to their practical political criticism of the Spanish State and its monarchical form: the effigy of 
the King of Spain was the symbol of the King as the Head of the State apparatus; using fire and 
turning the photograph upside-down expressed a radical rejection or refusal, and those two 
elements were used as the manifestation of criticism of a political or other nature; the size of the 
photograph appeared to have been intended to ensure the visibility of the act in question, which 
had taken place in a public square. The applicants’ act had therefore been one of the provocative 
“events” which were increasingly being staged to attract media attention and which merely used a 
certain permissible degree of provocation to transmit a critical message in the context of freedom of 
expression.

Thirdly, the applicants’ intention had not been to incite anyone to commit acts of violence against 
the King, even though the “performance” had entailed burning an image of the figurehead of the 
State. Indeed, an act of this type should be interpreted as the symbolic expression of dissatisfaction 
and protest. Even though the “staged event” had involved burning an image, it was a means of 
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expressing an opinion in a debate on a public-interest issue, namely the monarchy institution. The 
Court reiterated in that context that freedom of expression extended to “information” and “ideas” 
that offended, shocked or disturbed: such were the demands of pluralism, tolerance and 
broad-mindedness, without which there was no “democratic society”.

Fourthly, the Court was not convinced that the impugned act could reasonably be construed as 
incitement to hatred or violence. In the present case, incitement to violence could not be deduced 
from the joint examination of the “props” used for staging the event or from the context in which it 
had taken place; nor could it be established on the basis of the consequences of the act, which had 
not led to violent behaviour or disorder. Furthermore, the facts could not be considered as 
constituting hate speech, given the irrelevance of Article 17 of the Convention (prohibition of abuse 
of rights) to the present case.

Fifthly, the criminal penalty imposed on the applicants – a prison sentence, to be executed in the 
event of failure to pay the fine – amounted to an interference with freedom of expression which had 
been neither proportionate to the legitimate aim pursued nor necessary in a democratic society.

The Court therefore found a violation of Article 10 of the Convention. It also deemed unnecessary 
any separate consideration of the complaint under Article 9 concerning the same facts.

Just satisfaction (Article 41)

The Court held that the finding of a violation was sufficient just satisfaction for the non-pecuniary 
damage sustained by the applicants. It also held that Spain was to pay each of the applicants 2,700 
euros (EUR) in respect of pecuniary damage and EUR 9,000, to the applicants jointly, in respect of 
costs and expenses.

The judgment is available only in French.
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